

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 21-2566 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: leave to file amici brief in support of Dr. A. v. Hochul

Plaintiffs-Appellees

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Movants seek leave to file a brief as amici curiae

in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees

MOVING PARTY: Former EEOC Employees/Title VII Relic OPPOSING PARTY: N/A

- Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Rachel N. Morrison OPPOSING ATTORNEY:

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Ethics & Public Policy Center

1730 M Street, NW, Ste 910, Washington, DC 20036

(202) 682-1200, rmorrison@eppc.org

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: Second Circuit panel

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
[checked] Yes [] No (explain):

Both parties consented

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
[checked] Unopposed [] Opposed [] Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
[] Yes [] No [] Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? [] Yes [] No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? [] Yes [] No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Is oral argument on motion requested? [] Yes [checked] No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? [] Yes [checked] No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ Rachel Morrison Date: Dec. 9, 2021

Service by: [checked] CM/ECF [] Other [Attach proof of service]

21-2566

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DR. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F., DR. G., THERAPIST I., DR. J.,
NURSE J., DR. M., NURSE N., DR. O., DR. P., TECHNOLOGIST P., DR. S.,
NURSE S., PHYSICIAN LIAISON X,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DR. HOWARD A. ZUCKER, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, LETITIA
JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the
Northern District of New York (Syracuse), No. 21-cv-1009.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. Title VII creates a floor of protection against religious discrimination.	3
II. New York’s vaccine mandate conflicts with Title VII.	9
III. Federal vaccine mandates recognize Title VII.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	6, 9
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , No. 21-cv-1009 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021)	11
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	5
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	4
<i>TWA v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	7
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	4, 5
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	3, 4
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. VI, para. 2	13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §2000e <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. §2000e	3, 5
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2	3, 4, 12
42 U.S.C. §2000e-7	13

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, §2.61 (2021)2, 10, 13

Regulations

COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard, 86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021) 14

EEOC Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Religion, 29 C.F.R. §1605.1..... 4

EEOC Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Religion, 29 C.F.R. §1605.2..... 6, 7

Exec. Order No. 14043, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (2021) 13-14

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination, 86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021) 14

Other Authorities

EEOC, Compliance Manual: Religious Discrimination §12 (2021)..... *passim*

EEOC, What You Should Know About COVID-19 and the ADA, the Rehabilitation Act, and Other EEO Laws (last updated Nov. 17, 2021)..... 7, 8

HHS Office for Civil Rights in Action, Bulletin: Civil Rights, HIPAA, and the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (Mar. 28, 2020)..... 15

DOJ, *Civil Rights and COVID-19* (last updated May 12, 2021)..... 15
